

No. 13-7451

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN L. YATES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

—◆—
On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
FLORIDA KEYS COMMERCIAL FISHERMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, SOUTHEASTERN
FISHERIES ASSOCIATION, GARDEN STATE
SEAFOOD ASSOCIATION, COMMERCIAL
FISHERMEN OF SANTA BARBARA,
CALIFORNIA ABALONE ASSOCIATION,
AND CALIFORNIA SEA URCHIN
COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
dms@pacifical.org

MARK MILLER
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail
Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006
mm@pacifical.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT “TANGIBLE OBJECTS” IN SECTION 1519 APPLIED TO FISH	7
A. Under the <i>Ejusdem Generis</i> Rule of Statutory Interpretation, Fish Are Not Objects Within the Meaning of Section 1519	8
B. The Surplusage Rule of Statutory Interpretation Supports Yates’s Interpretation of Section 1519	10
C. The Rule of <i>Noscitur a Sociis</i> Counsels That Fish Are Not Objects Within the Meaning of Section 1519	11
D. Courts Hold in Favor of Defendants Where a Reasonable Doubt Exists as to the Meaning of a Purportedly Applicable Statute	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT MISINTERPRETED THE LAW SO AS TO UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXACT A PLEA BARGAIN	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	8-9
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000)	2
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	17
<i>Irby v. United States</i> , 390 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	17
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	10
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	11
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	9
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	16
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	13
<i>Munson v. McClaughry</i> , 198 F. 72 (8th Cir. 1912)	18
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	11
<i>Rickman v. Carstairs</i> , 5 B. & Ad. 651, 110 Eng. Rep. 931 (1833)	5
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	11-12
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	1, 13
<i>Third Nat'l Bank in Nashville v. Impac Ltd.</i> , 432 U.S. 312 (1977)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Smyth</i> , 213 Fed. App'x 102 (3d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	12-13
<i>United States v. Wortman</i> , 488 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 733 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2013)	4-5, 7, 14
<i>Unser v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 809 (1999)	2

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1	9
18 U.S.C. § 408 (1919)	9
§ 1001(a)(2)	4, 15
§ 1519 (2002)	4, 7
§ 2232(a)	4, 15

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 622.2	4
§ 622.37(d)(2)(ii) (2007)	4

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

Miscellaneous

Caldwell, H. Mitchell, <i>Coercive Plea Bargaining: The Unrecognized Scourge of the Justice System</i> , 61 Cath. U. L. Rev. 63 (2011)	16
Cooley, Thomas McIntyre, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868)	10
Dias, R.W.M., <i>Jurisprudence</i> (4th ed. 1976)	5
Holland, James A. & Webb, Julian S., <i>Learning Legal Rules</i> (3d ed. 1996)	8
Holmes, Oliver Wendell, <i>The Theory of Legal Interpretation</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (1899)	5
Larkin, Paul J., Jr., <i>Strict Liability Offenses, Incarceration, and the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1065 (2014)	14-15
Levenson, Laurie L., <i>Peeking Behind the Plea Bargaining Process: Missouri v. Frye & Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 46 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 457 (2013)	16
Popkin, William D., <i>A Dictionary of Statutory Interpretation</i> (2007)	8
Rapalje, Steward & Lawrence, Robert L., <i>A Dictionary of American and English Law</i> (1888)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Reynolds, Glenn Harlan, <i>Ham Sandwich Nation: Due Process When Everything Is a Crime</i> , 113 Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar 102 (2013)	14-15
Roberts, Jenny, <i>Effective Plea Bargaining Counsel</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 2650 (2013)	16
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	5-6, 8-10
Taslitz, Andrew E., <i>Prosecutorial Preconditions to Plea Negotiations: “Voluntary” Waivers of Constitutional Rights</i> , 23 Crim. Just. 14 (2008)	16
Wright, Ronald & Miller, Marc, <i>The Screening/Bargaining Tradeoff</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 29 (2002)	15-16
